Truly International Holdings Limited   •   Annual Report 2024180

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024   •   截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

34. 金融工具（續）

b. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(i) 外幣風險（續）

敏感度分析

下表顯示由於有關集團實體之功

能貨幣（即美元或人民幣）兌換本

集團於報告日面對重大風險之相

關貨幣可能出現之合理變動，而

導致本集團本年度稅後溢利所產

生之概約變動。由於根據聯繫匯

率制度港元與美元掛鈎，管理層

預期不會出現有關港元與美元匯

率波動之重大外幣風險。本集團

主要承受美元以外外幣之風險。

管理層認為，由於年終之風險未

能反映本年內之風險，敏感度分

析對固有外匯風險不具代表性。

34.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

b.	 Financial risk management objectives and
policies (Continued)

Market risk (Continued)
(i)	 Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis
The following table indicates the approximate
change in the Group’s profit after tax for the
year in response to reasonably possible change
in the functional currency of the relevant group
entities i.e. US$ or RMB to the relevant currencies
which the Group has significant exposure at the
reporting date. Since HK$ are pegged to US$
under the Linked Exchange Rate System, the
management does not expect significant foreign
currency exposure in relation to the exchange rate
fluctuation between HK$ and US$. The Group
mainly exposes to foreign currency risks other
than US$.

2024 2023
二零二四年 二零二三年

US$/RMB Increase US$/RMB Increase
strengthens (decrease) strengthens (decrease)

(weakens) in profit (weakens) in profit
美元╱
人民幣

升值（貶值）
溢利

增加（減少）

美元╱

人民幣

升值（貶值）

溢利

增加（減少）

HK$’000 HK$’000
千港元 千港元

JPY 日圓 7% (3,250) 3% (1,183)
(7%) 3,250 (3%) 1,183

RMB 人民幣 7% 78,209 3% 16,109
(7%) (78,209) (3%) (16,109)

USD 美元 7% 26,953 3% (4,512)
(7%) (26,953) (3%) 4,512

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis
is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign
exchange risk as the year end exposure does not
reflect the exposure during the year.

二零二四年年報  •  信利國際有限公司 181

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
綜合財務報表附註
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2024   •   截至二零二四年十二月三十一日止年度

34. 金融工具（續）

b. 金融風險管理目標及政策（續）

市場風險（續）

(ii) 利率風險

本集團須承擔公平價值利率風

險，該風險與定息銀行存款、定

息銀行及其他借款以及租賃負

債。本集團亦須承擔現金流量利

率風險，該風險乃來自銀行結存

及浮息銀行借款以及其他借款

（詳情見附註26及29）之現行市
場利率變動。本集團之現金流量

利率風險來自本集團以港元及美

元計值之借款，主要集中於香港

銀行同業拆息之變動；而來自本

集團以人民幣計值之借款，則主

要集中於貸款基準利率之變動。

由於存款利率水平較低，因此管